

# EXHIBIT A

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  
THE STATE OF NEVADA**

MICHAEL FOLEY	)	
	)	
<i>Appellant,</i>	)	Supreme Court No.: 69997
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	District Court No.:
PATRICIA FOLEY,	)	R-11-162425-R
	)	
	)	
<i>Respondent.</i>	)	

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEVADA  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Amy M. Rose (SBN 12081)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF NEVADA  
601 S. Rancho Drive, Suite B-11  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89106  
Telephone: (702) 366-1536  
rose@aclunv.org  
Counsel for *Amicus*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ----- iii

**STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY OF THE AMICUS CURIAE**----- v

**DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO NRAP 26.1** -----vii

**I. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURE** ----- 1

**II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ----- 4

**III. ARGUMENT**----- 6

**A. THE USE OF CIVIL CONTEMPT TO INCARCERATE INDIGENT NON-CUSTODIAL PARENTS IS BOTH UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND BAD PUBLIC POLICY** ----- 6

        1. Use Of The Civil Contempt Power To Jail Non-Custodial Parents Without Assessing Ability To Pay Violates The Fourteenth Amendment’s Equal Protection And Due Process Clauses. ----- 6

*a) Contempt as a tool to coerce compliance versus contempt as a tool to punish*----- 6

*b) A court acts in contravention of the Constitution if it does not make a finding that the contemnor is able to pay prior to incarceration.* ----- 8

        2. Incarceration For An Inability To Pay Child Support Creates A Cycle Of Imprisonment And Nonpayment, Harming Families And Running Counter To The Policy Goals Of The Child Support Program. ----- 12

**B. THE COURT SHOULD RECOGNIZE A RIGHT TO COUNSEL IN CIVIL CONTEMPT CASES WHERE THE STATE SEEKS TO INCARCERATE A CHILD SUPPORT OBLIGOR.** ----- 15

        1. The Supreme Court Has Suggested that Child Support Contempts Prosecuted by the State Require Counsel, and Other States Have Agreed.---- 15

        2. The Majority of States Examining a Right to Counsel in Contempt Cases Have Recognized Such a Right and Have Continued to Do So Since *Turner v. Rogers*. ----- 19

3. The Procedural Safeguards Outlined in <i>Turner v. Rogers</i> Are Unlikely to Protect Indigent Contemnors Without Counsel.-----	22
<b>IV. CONCLUSION -----</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE -----</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE-----</b>	<b>29</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allen v. Sheriff of Lancaster County</i> , 511 N.W.2d 125 (Neb. 1994) .....	21
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> 461 U.S. 660, 103 S. Ct. 2064 (1983) .....	9
<i>Black v. Div. of Child Support Enforcement</i> , 686 A.2d 164 (Del. 1996) .....	17
<i>Bradford v. Bradford</i> , No. 86-262-II, 1986 WL 2874 (Tenn. Ct. App. Mar. 7, 1986).....	22
<i>Branum v. State</i> , 822 N.E.2d 1102 (Ind. App. 2005).....	19
<i>Choiniere v. Brooks</i> , 660 A.2d 289 (Vt. 1995).....	22
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> , 5 Cal. Rptr. 2d 7 (Cal. App. 1992).....	20
<i>D'Alessandro v. D'Alessandro</i> , 762 S.E.2d 329 (N.C. App. 2014) .....	21
<i>Dennis O. v. Stephanie O.</i> , 393 P.3d 401 (Alaska 2017).....	19
<i>Elzey v. Elzey</i> , 435 A.2d 445 (Md. 1981) .....	9
<i>Emerick v. Emerick</i> , 613 A.2d 1351 (Conn. App. Ct. 1992) .....	20
<i>Ex parte Walker</i> , 748 S.W.2d 21 (Tex. App. 1988).....	22
<i>Ferris v. State</i> , 75 Wis. 2d 542, 249 N.W.2d 789 (1977).....	17
<i>Finding of Contempt in v. Sheppard</i> , Appeal No. 2016AP350, 2017 Wisc. App. LEXIS 541 (Wisc. App. 2017).....	17
<i>Gilbert v. State</i> , 99 Nev. 702, 669 P.2d 699 (1983).....	9
<i>Grandison v. State</i> , 38 A.3d 352 (Md. 2012).....	19
<i>Hale v. Peddle</i> , 648 A.2d 830 (Vt. 1993) .....	24
<i>In re Child by J.E.V.</i> , 141 A.3d 254 (N.J. 2016).....	20
<i>In re Detention of Turay</i> , 986 P.2d 790 (Wash. 1999) .....	20
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 721 P.2d 290 (Kan. Ct. App. 1986).....	21
<i>Key v. Key</i> , 767 S.E.2d 705 (N.C. App. 2014).....	24
<i>Marriage of Connelly</i> , 752 P.2d 1258 (Or. App. 1988).....	24
<i>McBride v. McBride</i> , 431 S.E.2d 14 (N.C. 1993).....	21
<i>McNabb v. Osmundson</i> , 315 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa 1982).....	21
<i>Mead v. Batchlor</i> , 460 N.W.2d 493 (Mich. 1990).....	17
<i>Moore v. Hall</i> , 341 S.E.2d 703 (W. Va. 1986) .....	20
<i>Moore v. Moore</i> , 11 N.E.3d 980 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014) .....	19
<i>Otton v. Zaborac</i> , 525 P.2d 537 (Alaska 1974) .....	19
<i>Pasqua v. Council</i> , 892 A.2d 663 (N.J. 2006) .....	19, 24
<i>Penfield Co. of Cal. v. Securities</i> , 330 U.S. 585, 67 S. Ct. 918 (1947) .....	4, 7
<i>People v. Lucero</i> , 584 P.2d 1208 (Colo. 1978).....	20
<i>Peters-Riemers v. Riemers</i> , 663 N.W.2d 657 (N.D. 2003).....	22
<i>Rodriguez v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 120 Nev. 798, 102 P.3d 41 (2004) passim	
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 804 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>Rutherford v. Rutherford</i> . 296 Md. 347, 464 A.2d 228 (1983).....	19

<i>Sanders v. Shephard</i> , 645 N.E.2d 900 (Ill. 1994) .....	20
<i>Shillitani v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 364, 86 S. Ct. 1531 (1966) .....	9
<i>Spitz v. Iowa Dist. Court for Mitchell County</i> , 881 N.W.2d 456 (Iowa 2016) .....	21
<i>State v. Churchill</i> , 454 S.W.3d 328 (Mo. 2015) .....	20
<i>State v. Pultz</i> , 556 N.W.2d 708 (Wis. 1996) .....	17
<i>State v. Stone</i> , 268 P.3d 226 (Wash. App. 2012) .....	20
<i>Sturgis v. Sturgis</i> , No. 326163, 2016 Mich. App. LEXIS 1977 (Mich. App. 2016) .....	17
<i>Tetro v. Tetro</i> , 544 P.2d 17 (Wash. 1975) .....	20
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431, 131 S. Ct. 2507 (2011) .....	passim
<i>Tyll v. Berry</i> , 758 S.E.2d 411 (N.C. App. 2014) .....	21
<i>Ullah v. Entezari-Ullah</i> , 836 N.Y.S.2d 18 (App. Div. 2007) .....	21
<i>United States v. Rylander</i> , 460 U.S. 752, 103 S. Ct. 1548 (1983) .....	7
<i>Wold Family Farms, Inc. v. Heartland Organic Foods, Inc.</i> , 661 N.W.2d 719 (S.D. 2003) .....	22
<i>Young v. Young</i> , 736 S.E.2d 538 (N.C. App. 2012) .....	21

## **STATUTES**

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 22.010 .....	6
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 22.110 .....	6

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

E. Sorensen, L. Sousa, & S. Schaner, Assessing Child Support Arrears in Nine Large States and the Nation 22 (2007) (prepared by The Urban Institute) .....	12
Lindsey Cramer, Margaret Goff, Bryce Peterson, & Heather Sandtrom, <i>Parent- Child Visiting Practices in Prisons and Jails: A Synthesis of Research and Practice</i> , (2017) (prepared by The Urban Institute) .....	15
Nev. Dep't of Health and Human Services, <i>Child Support</i> .....	13
The Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>Collateral Costs: Incarceration's Effect on Economic Mobility</i> (2010) .....	13
U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Services, Admin. for Children and Families, <i>Child Support Handbook</i> , 1 (Feb. 28, 2013) .....	13

## **REGULATIONS**

45 C.F.R. § 303.6 (2016) .....	5, 10
Flexibility, Efficiency, and Modernization in Child Support Enforcement Programs, 81 Fed. Reg. 93492, 93532 (Dec. 20, 2016) .....	11, 14, 23
